
 

COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, Unnecessary  
Meeting Date:    6.5.24 
Agenda Item:      Approval of Notice of Award- Splash Pad Project   
Presented By:    Andrew Dirks, Public Works Director  
 
Action Required:  
Approval of the Splash Pad Project bid package provided by Cameron McCarthy.  
   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve the Splash Pad Project Notice of Award to Green Construction as the lowest 
responsible bidder in the amount not to exceed $161,586.23. 
 
Background of Issue: 
Attached you will find the Splash Pad Project Recommendation from Cameron McCarthy and the bid 
tabulations from the May 31st, 2024, bid opening. 
 
The bids request documents included a sales tax of 8.5% which is incorrect for the City of White Salmon. 
Since all bidders included the 8.5% the lowest bidder still stands. This modified the quoted bid price of 
$163,087.96 (8.5%) to $161,586.23n(7.5%). 
 
The bids were reviewed by Cameron McCarthy and city staff. Green Construction was determined the 
lowest responsible bidder.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
Approval of this bid award will require a budget amendment to the Municipal Capital Improvement Fund to 
change the allocation of $161,586.23 to the Splash pad line item from the Park Replacement Project line 
item. The funding was moved to the Park replacement equipment line item when the city discovered the 
issues with a diesel tank in the location of the splash pad. This issue has since been handled and the 
splash pad is cleared to move forward with no further delays.   
 
DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
Improvements to the City’s recreational opportunities are enjoyable for all White Salmon visitors and 
residents.  
 
Policy & Plan Implications:  
This project was listed in the Parks Master Plan as well as the Capital Facilities Improvement plan.  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff Recommends approval the Splash Pad Project notice of award to Green Construction as the lowest 
responsible bidder in the amount not to exceed $161,586.23. 

 




















